LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cs. 290. 611

No. 139, S.] [Published June 22, 1933.
CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to amend section 147.15 of the statutes, relating to quali-
fications of applicants for license to practice medicine and sur-
gery.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Section 147.15 of the statutes is amended to read:
147.15 AppricaTion. Application may be made at the time and
place designated by the board or at a regular meeting. Applicants
for license to practice medicine and surgery or osteopathy and
surgery shall present satisfactory evidence of good moral and
professional character, and of having completed a preliminary edu-
cation equivalent to graduation from an accredited high school of
this state, and also a diploma from a reputable professional col-
lege. Applicants for license to practice medicine and surgery, shall
present also satisfactory evidence of having completed a two years’
college course in physics, chemistry, biology and either German or
French, the equivalent of a two years’ premedical course at the
University of Wisconsin, and if the professional college from
which a diploma is presented, does not require for graduation a
hospital interneship of at least twelve months in addition to a four
years’ course, a certificate of completion of such interneship in a
reputable hospital. Each applicant shall file a verified statement
that he is familiar with the state health laws and the rules and reg-
ulations of the state board of health relating to communicable dis-
eases. The application shall be accompanied by a fee, to be fixed
by the board at not more than twenty dollars and five dollars ad-
ditional for license if issued. An immigrant applicant shall present
satisfactory evidence of having first citizenship papers, and if his
professional education was completed in a foreign college, the ap-
plication shall be accompanied by a fee of fifty dollars, and the
further fee of five dollars upon issuance of license shall not be re-
quired,; however, any applicant who by reason of his nationality
is ineligible to citizenship and who is ¢ graduate of a reputable
professional college in this country prior to the taking effect of
this section and is possessed of all other necessary qualifications to
secure a license shall be issued a license provided at least one of his
parents shall have been a native of the state of Wisconsin. Appli-
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cants shall pay also the cost of translation into English by the board
of documents and papers in a foreign language.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 20, 1933.

No. 170, S.] [Published June 22, 1933.
CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to John
M. Ward, compensating him for damages resulting from an
automobile collision with an employee of the Wisconsin indus-
trial school for boys.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to
John M. Ward, of Kenosha, Wisconsin, the sum of one hundred
thirty-seven dollars thirty-seven cents to compensate him for
damages resulting from an automobile collision with one C. S.
Powell, an employee of the state industrial school for boys, located
at Waukesha, Wisconsin. Acceptance of this appropriation shall
operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on
the part of said claimant for said damages.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. :

Approved June 20, 1933.

No. 224, S.] [Published June 22, 1933.
CHAPTER 292,

AN ACT to create subsection (21) of section 59.07 and subsection
(32) of section 60.29 of the statutes, relating to powers of
county and town boards.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.07 and a
new subsection is added to section 60.29 of the statutes to be
numbered and to read: (59.07) (21) To authorize the county
treasurer to deed county-owned lands to towns having an excess



